2080 Organometallics
and 1.82 (3) A for the tin and lead compounds, respec-
tively) are among the longest recorded (see Table 111), and
the shorter (d(C-S) values (1.702 (11) and 1.67 (3) A for
the tin and lead compounds, respectively) are among the
shortest, as would be expected for a monodentate ligand.
Additional assurance that the four-coordinated geometry
is correct comes from the bonded d(Sn-S) value which at

Ohta et al.
Figure 1. A perspective view of the molecular structure of 4 (an
ORTEP drawingg) with atomic numbering system. Non-hydrogen
atoms are represented by thermal ellipsoids at 30% probability
levels, whereas temperature factors of hydrogens are arbitrarily
reduced for clarity.
the highest enhancement (10%) of the H1 proton, whereas
irradiation of that of complex 1 induces only 0.9% en-
hancement. This observation also agrees well with the
structural assignments of 1 and 2.
3. Structural Elucidation of 4 by X-ray Crystal-
lography. The conclusive evidence for the structure of
the silylated (x-ally1)palladium complexes has been ob-
tained from X-ray structure analysis. The crystals suitable
for the X-ray diffraction study could not be obtained from
1 and 2 but were obtained from the phosphine complex
4.
A perspective view of the molecular structure of ( ~ ~ - 1 -
methyl-  1-(trimethylsilyl)allyl)chloro(triphenyl-
phosphine)palladium(II) (4) is shown in Figure l.9 Se-
lected bond distances and angles are listed in Tables I11
and IV, respectively. The geometry around the Pd atom
is square planar. In the x-allyl group, the C(l)-C(2) and
C(2)-C(3) bond distances (1.402 (5) and 1.391 (5) A), which
are almost equal to each other, are the expected values for
C-C bonds in a r-allyl group. However, the Pd-C(3)
distance (trans to P) of 2.240 (4) A is significantly longer
than the Pd-C(1) distance (trans to C1) of 2.116 (4) A,
which is probably due to the trans influence of the PPh3
ligand.l0 In the present complex, the x-allyl plane defined
by the C(1), C(2), and C(3) atoms inclines a t  117.4' to the
coordination plane defined by the Pd, C1, and P atoms.
This angle is slightly greater than that in the typical un-
substituted (x-ally1)palladium complex [ (x-C3H5)PdC1]21'
(111.5') but falls in the range between 95 and 125' found
in the (x-ally1)palladium complexes.12 The present X-ray
crystallography established that the SiMe3 group of the
thermodynamically stable product 4 is located in the anti
position with respect to the central H3 hydrogen atom of
the x-allyl group, as is expected from the Overhauser ex-
periment. This result could be extended to the configu-
ration of the complex 2 which is also thermodynamically
stable.
~
(9) Johnson, C. K. ORTEP-n, Report ORNL-5138; Oak Ridge National
Laboratory: Oak Ridge, TN, 1976.
(IO) (a) Pidcock, A.; Richards, R. E.; Venanzi, I. M. J. Chem. SOC. A
1966,1707. (b) Appleton, T. G.; Clark, H. C.; Manzer, L. E. Coord. Chem.
Reu. 1973, 10, 335.
(11) Smith, A. E. Acta Crystallogr. 1966, 18, 331.
(12) Hartley, F. R. 'The Chemistry of Platinum and Palladium"; Ap-
plied Science: London, 1973.
Scheme I
P d C l
7 8
CI'
H 10
11
wSiMe3 - ? f s l M e 3
I
-. /Pd' Me
CI
12
I Me
Pd
CI' 3
s y n  - 1
14 a n t i - 2  __ 13
The reaction of substituted alkenes and allylic com-
pounds with palladium chloride have been known to pro-